

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2755 OF 2025

Habib Malik RathodPETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra Through GovernmentRESPONDENT
Pleader

Adv. Abhishek Upadhyay for Petitioner

Prashant Kamble (AGP for State of Maharashtra)

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE G. S. KULKARNI &
HON'BLE MS JUSTICE AARTI A. SATHE, JJ**

DATE : 17th February, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 23/02/2026 .

(ASSOCIATE)