

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2755 OF 2025

Habib Malik Rathod ... Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Abhishek Upadhyay for the Petitioner.
Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP for the Respondent-State.
Ms. Anjali Ghuge for the Respondent No.4-BMC.
Mr. J. G. Reddy for the Respondent-SRA.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND
S. M. MODAK, JJ.
DATED : 2nd APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 23rd April, 2026.
3. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1-State and learned counsel waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.4-Corporation.
4. We have requested Mr. Reddy, learned counsel, who is present in the Court, to appear on behalf of respondent No.2 and take instructions.
5. In addition to Court notice, private notice on respondent No.3 is also permitted.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)